TR BA RNy preSEET———
]

b} o

VIDEOTAPE RECORDING

Theory and Practice
Third edition

JOSEPH F. ROBINSON

Revised by
STEPHEN LOWE




VIDEOTAPE RECORDING

Theory and Practice
Third edition

JOSEPH F. ROBINSON

Revised by
STEPHEN LOWE

‘‘‘‘‘

3ebl74 @

Focal Press

London and Boston

5506678

PP AN
/25. EE






Focal Press

15 an imprint of the Butterworth Group

which has principal offices in

London, Sydney, Toronto, Wellington, Durban and Boston

First published 1975

Reprinted 1975, 1976 -
. N B!
Second edition 1978 N L)
Third edition 1981 oo U b e

Reprinted by Butterworths, 1981

© Butterworth & Co. (Publishers) Ltd, 198!

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or
transmitted in any form or by any means, including photocopying and recording,
without the written permission of the copyright holder, application for which
should be addressed to the Publishers. Such written permission must also be
obtained before any part of this publication is stored in a retrieval system of any
nature.

This book is sold subject to the Standard Conditions of Sale of Net Books and
may not be re-sold in the UK below the net price given by the Publishers in
their current price list.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Robinson, Joseph Frederick, b.1942
Videotape recording. — 3rd ed. — (Library of i lmage
and sound technology). oy
1. Video tape recorders and rccordmg. o
I. Title II. Lowe, Stephen 7
621.388 TK6655.VS

ISBN 0 240 51083 6 N

P
EE

American Library of Congress No: 80-041244

Printed and bound in Great Britain by A. Wheaton & Co. Ltd, Exeter

"
o |
)
23
vk
L






Contents

PREFACE

INTRODUCTION

1 TAPE RECORDING PRINCIPLES

Hysteresis

Sheared hysteresis

Audio recording

Erase process

Record process

Replay process

Low frequency losses

High frequency losses

Other losses

Head alignment losses

Final response

Distortion

DC bias

AC bias

Equalisation

Characteristics of recording tape
References '

BASIC REQUIREMENTS OF VIDEOTAPE RECORDING

Elements of a videotape recorder
Care of tape ‘
Tape checking

45
45
48
49



Care of the tape deck 49

Degaussing 51
Tip projection 51
Care of the electronics 51
THE BROADCAST QUADRUPLEX FORMAT 55
Track width and spacing 56
Overlap , 58
The purpose of longitudinal tracks 58
Position of field sync 61
Format data 61
Deck layout 63
Vacuum chambers 63
Super high band and pilot tone 65
References 65
THE BROADCAST HELICAL FORMATS 67
Segmented B-format 67
Track width and spacing . 69
Overlap 69
Longitudinal tracks 69
Format data ‘ 70
Operational facilities 70
Editing 71
Non segmented C-format 71
Track width and spacing 73
Overlap 74
Longitudinal tracks 74
Still frame and slow motion 76
Auto scan and dynamic tracking 76
Editing 77
AST head problems , 78
Portable machines 79
Format data 79

INDUSTRIAL, EDUCATIONAL AND DOMESTIC FORMATS 80

Two-headed wrap 80
One-headed wraps 82
Sync line-up 86
Stop-motion “ 87
The control track 88
Colour under recording 88
Zero guard band recording 89
Double limiter frequency modulation 92
Linear video recording 92

Conclusion 93



References

FM THEORY

Basic FM theory

Frequency modulation used.in video recording
Deviation frequency and modulation index
Distortion in FM Signals :
Causes of moiré patterning

Choosing centre frequency to combat patterning

Pilot tone and chroma pilot

Response requirements for the signal system
Specification of pre-emphasis

Conclusion

References

SIGNAL SYSTEMS

Record electronics

Frequency modulators

Automatic frequency control

Record driver

Optimisation

Playback

High input impedance amplifier

Low input impedance channel amplifier
Equalisers

The cosine equaliser

Switchers

Blanking switchers (quadruplex)

The stages of switching (quadruplex)
Switch waveform generation (quadruplex)
Generation of front porch switch
Demodulation

Methods of producing twice frequency pulses
Switch suppression and feedback clamping
Drop-out compensation
Auto-equalisation

SERVO-MECHANISMS

Velocity control methods
Servo elements

Phase comparators

The forward backward counter
Discriminators

Motor control

Ring counter

Amplitude and pulse width control of ana.c. supply

93

96
96

102
103
106
108
110
111
112
113
113

114
114
114
118
119
120
121
122

- 123

123
124
126
127
129
129
130
131.
132
133
134
135

138

138
139
140
142
143
145
147
148



10

DC control

Practical quadruplex servos
Identification of frame pulse
Head wheel servo

Head wheel comparator
Auto tracking (capstan)
Practical helical servos
Playback modes

Instability

References

GEOMETRICAL ERRORS

Adjustments to quadruplex machines
Azimuth (preset)

Axial displacement (preset)
Quadrature displacement (preset)
Guide positional errors (adjustable)
Velocity errors

Guide radius

Tape transport topology
Temperature and humidity

Tape tension

Conclusion

Adjustments to helical machines
Head position

Tape path and interchange
Compatibility coefficient

Timing errors

Environmental changes

~Tape tension

Auto tension
Conclusion
References

TIME BASE ERROR CORRECTION

Nature of timing errors
Methods of monochrome correction
Methods of applying delay
Binary delay switching
Determining the required delay
Fourth power law

The stable references

The quantised gate

Binary error detection

Colour correction

Sync feedback

Error dumping

149
150
157
157
160
161
162
163
165
165

166

166
167
168
168
169
172
{72
173
175
175
175
176
176
177
178
181
181
184
186
187
187

188
189
189
190
193
194
195
196
198
198
200
202
204



11

12

13

14

Sync subcarrier lock

Velocity error correction (quadruplex)
Conclusion ,
References

DIGITAL TIME BASE ERROR CORRECTION

Analogue-digital conversion
LF linearity

Differential gain
Differential phase
Interpretation of results

Methods of analogue to digital conversion

A practical A-D convertor for video
Single stage convertors

Digital to analogue conversion
Time-base correction of digital signals
Vernier correction

Coarse correction

The line shift register

The RAM

Sync feedback

Velocity error correction
Reduction of bit rate

Delta modulation

References

COLOUR CORRECTION IN CCTV

Tolerant systems
Electronic stabilisation
Pilot tone

Burst locked oscillator
Methods of stabilisation
Bandwidth reduction
Pilot chroma carrier
Conclusion

References

CASSETTES AND CARTRIDGES

Broadcast cassettes
The BCN multicassette
The helical cassette
References

EDITING
Physical editing
Electronic editing

204
205
212

212

213
213
216
216
217
217
218
220
221
221
222
222
224
225
226
227
229
230
230
231

232

232
235
236
237
238
240
242
243
244

246
246
249
250
252

253

253
255



15

-

16

17

10

Erase and RF turn-on

Playback and record phase

Editing color sequences

Electronic editing, general

Cue tone programming of edits

Time code addressing

Recording codes

SMPTE address code

Format of SMPTE/EBU code
Functions of sync word

Bit number 10 (the “drop frame flag™)
Bit number 11 (standard binary groups)
Bits numbers 27, 43, 58, 59

Time code controlled editing

Off line editing

Automatic editing

References

SLOW MOTION TECHNIQUES

Record and playback sequence
Stop-motion

NTSC chroma correction

Half line delay logic

Video disc signal path

PAL chroma correction

Slow and fast motion

Helical slow motion
Conclusion

References

MOBILE VIDEO RECORDING

Electronic news gathering
The portable recorder
Editing

Remote replay:

Time base correction
Electronic field production
Conclusion

DIGITAL VIDEO RECORDING-

Conclusion
References

APPENDIX
GLOSSARY
INDEX

257
265
266
268
268
269
270
272
274
277
277
278
278
279
279

281

282

284
285
286
287

290
292
293
294
294

295

296
297
299
300
300
303
303

305

308
309

310
354
359



The author wishes to thank the following organisations for help and per-
mission to reproduce some of the diagrams in this book.

Ampex Corporation

Audio Engineering Socicty

British Broadcasting Corporation
Committee Consultative International Radio
European Broadcasting Union

International Video Corporation

Philips Electrical Ltd.

Plymouth Polytechnic

Radio Corporation of America

Society of Motion Picture and Television Engineers
3 M (United Kingdom) Ltd.

U.S. Department of Defence

Bosch Fernseh

Sony

National Panasonic

1-43

5506678









Preface

The object of this book is to review the practice and underlying theory of
videotape recording. For the reader with a basic engineering knowledge and
some experience in television, the main body of the text should be practical,
readable and informative, although owing to the complexity of the subject
some effort is required toward the end of each chapter. For the student or
engineer requiring a more precise treatment the complex analysis is included
as an appendix. This should not deter the less academic reader, who should
find plenty of information in the rest of the text.

The terminology used has been, where possible, that defined by the
SMPTE, although in some cascs a choice between two or more common
terms has had to be made. A complete glossary, which contains most of the
various terms used in VTR, is included at the end of the book. Trade terms,
which have been avoided in the text, are also defined here.

The book fully explains the difference in VTR practice owing to the
differing television line standards used throughout the world. This covers the
525 line 60 fields per second, NTSC colour, of the American continent and
Asia, and the 625 lines 50 fields per second, PAL and SECAM colour of
Europe, Russia, Africa and’ Australasia.

The choice of units was a difficult one, as most mechanical design work on
VTR was based on the foot, pound, second (FPS) system, making dimensions
in these units whole numbers or neat fractions of whole numbers. Today,
however, there is an international drive to standardise on the metric system.

The metre, kilogramme, second (MKS), system of units has, therefore,
been adopted, with the exception of mechanical dimensions where the FPu
system is used with its metric equivalent in brackets.

The book is designed to be a useful reference work for the VIR engineer,
because, where possible, the various standard formats have been desc ibed
and analysed. These include the Broadcast Quadruplex 2 in wide, B and C
1 in wide, IVC alpha 1 in wide, VCR %2 in wide cassette, EIAJ Y2 in v ide,
VHS 2 in wide, Betamax %z in wide, VCC %2 in wide and LVR. Each
chapter is well referenced and bibliographed for further reading.

SEHITE



Introduction

The achievement of magnetic recording has a long history of arduous struggle,
inspiration, deep theoretical analysis and lucky breaks. Its evolution has
been motivated by war and economic gain. Its progress can be followed for
over 70 years in three main continents of the world, Europe, America and
Asia. Sometimes the major steps were as a result of theoretical research but
more often the theory followed the practical demonstration. The development
did not result from international co-operation but as a result of an interna-
tional engineering requirement to store or record information. The milestones
in this development can be seen in Denmark, United States of America,
Germany, United Kingdom, Holland and Japan.

Evidence of experiments in magnetic recording exists as early as 1880 but
the first practical demonstration was given by Valdemar Poulson in 1898
when he patented, in Denmark, the Telegraphone.! The device used a con-
tinuous steel wire as the recording medium and produced a noisy, distorted
low output signal. This poor performance did not deter Poulson and a
colleague Pederson from forming the American Telegraphone Company in
1903 and later, in 1906, they patented d.c. bias, which improved the dis-
tortion and increased the output although the signal/noise ratio was still poor.

Apart from developments in electronic amplification very little improve-
ment was made until the late 1920’s when two major advances on opposite
sides of the Atlantic created the improvements which, although not fully
exploited until after the war, led to high quality recording and playback as we
understand it today: _

1. Research work in the US Navy by Carlson and Carpenter culminated
in the first patent for the use of a.c. bias.? This improved the distortion and
the signal/noise ratio on existing wire recorders considerably.

2. In 1928, Pfleumer® patented a method of coating and using paper tape

15



covered with magnetic powder. This idea of a tape was to overcome several
problems associated with wire recorders, in particular that of the wire
twisting and the difficulty of coupling the flux from the wire to the pick-up
head. With improvements in tape oxide* and the increased use of plastics
instead of paper, magnetic tape consisting of ferric oxide on a plastic base
was to provide the future magnetic recording medium exclusively for at least
40-years. In 1935 the AEG Companyin Germany demonstrated the Magneto-
- phone® at the German Annual Radio Fair. It was this recorder that laid
down the basic principles that are in use up to the present day. Many improve-
ments have been made but the layout and concept is almost identical with that
of modern }/4 in reel-to-reel recorders.

-In parallel with plastic covered tape, the use of steel tape was developed in
the United Kingdom by the Marconi company with the Marconi-Stille® and
in Germany with the Blattnerphone.” Such devices were limjted by the
recording medium itself where large reels over 60 cm in diameter containing
3000 metres of tungsten-steel tape lasted a little over 30 minutes. During
World War II Germany developed the plastic tape medium while the Allies
concentrated on wire and steel tape. In 1946 it was obvious which had
advanced the most. )

Further improvements in tape and heads brought the tape speed on high
quality audio recorders from 30 inches per second down to 74, 3}, and even
1§ i.p.s., giving satisfactory performance. Since 1947 recorders based on the
Magnetophone design have been produced in almost every industrialised
country of the world. Audio cassettes now provide a quality superior to any
recording device known before World War II with a packing density that
enables a man to store in his pocket more information thanit would have been
possible for him to lift using steel-tape as the recording medium.

In the early 1950’s the need to record measurement signals used in medical,
physical, mechanical and electronic research led to recorders of similar
design to audio recorders but with a much higher frequency response, multi-
track facilities and a tighter specification on tape speed. The response of such
machines can now exceed 3MHz with speeds up to 120 i.p.s.

It was thought that the answer to video recording was an extension of this
stationary head and fast tape speed principle and in 1954 RCA demonstrated
a longitudinal track recorder® operating at a speed of 360 i.p.s. It did not
have the full bandwidth capabilities and three main problems were evident:

1. The quantity of tape used and the size of the spools became intolerable
for any reasonable length of recording.

2. Tt was difficult to control the tape speed, in particular fluctuations in
tape speed, to within the limits required for a television signal. A time-base
error of 4+ 1 microsecond can be severe on a television signal and this would
require the tape to be in the correct position at the correct time to within one
millionth of a second.

3. Thebandwidthofa video signal is at least 18 octaves and the theoretical
limit for any tape system is 10 octaves, irrespective of head-to-tape speed.

16



