VIDEOTAPE RECORDING

Theory and Practice

Third edition

JOSEPH F. ROBINSON

Revised by
STEPHEN LOWE

73.46002

VIDEOTAPE RECORDING

Theory and Practice

Third edition

JOSEPH F. ROBINSON

Revised by
STEPHEN LOWE





London and Boston

5506678

Focal Press

is an imprint of the Butterworth Group which has principal offices in London, Sydney, Toronto, Wellington, Durban and Boston

First published 1975 Reprinted 1975, 1976 Second edition 1978

Third edition 1981

Reprinted by Butterworths, 1981

© Butterworth & Co. (Publishers) Ltd, 1981

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, including photocopying and recording, without the written permission of the copyright holder, application for which should be addressed to the Publishers. Such written permission must also be obtained before any part of this publication is stored in a retrieval system of any nature.

This book is sold subject to the Standard Conditions of Sale of Net Books and may not be re-sold in the UK below the net price given by the Publishers in their current price list.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Robinson, Joseph Frederick, b.1942

Videotape recording. — 3rd ed. — (Library of image and sound technology).

1. Video tape recorders and recording. > 36

I. Title II. Lowe, Stephen

621.388 TK6655.V5

ISBN 0 240 51083 6

American Library of Congress No: 80-041244

Printed and bound in Great Britain by A. Wheaton & Co. Ltd, Exeter

Contents

PR	PREFACE	
IN	TRODUCTION	15
1	TAPE RECORDING PRINCIPLES	19
	Hysteresis	19
	Sheared hysteresis	22
	Audio recording	23
	Erase process	24
	Record process	25
	Replay process	28
	Low frequency losses	31
	High frequency losses	31
	Other losses	32
	Head alignment losses	34
	Final response	36
	Distortion	36
	DC bias	37
	AC bias	38
	Equalisation	39
	Characteristics of recording tape	41
	References	44
2	BASIC REQUIREMENTS OF VIDEOTAPE RECORDING	45
	Elements of a videotape recorder	45
	Care of tape	48
	Tape checking	49
	Tupe ellecking	5

	Care of the tape deck	49
	Degaussing	51
	Tip projection	51
	Care of the electronics	51
	THE BROADCAST QUADRUPLEX FORMAT	55
	Track width and spacing	56
	Overlap	58
	The purpose of longitudinal tracks	58
	Position of field sync	61
	Format data	61
	Deck layout	63
	Vacuum chambers	63
	Super high band and pilot tone	65
	References	65
4	THE BROADCAST HELICAL FORMATS	67
	Segmented B-format	67
	Track width and spacing	69
	Overlap	69
	Longitudinal tracks	69
	Format data	70
	Operational facilities	70
	Editing Non-compared C format	71 71
	Non segmented C-format	73
	Track width and spacing Overlap	74
	Longitudinal tracks	74
	Still frame and slow motion	76
	Auto scan and dynamic tracking	76
	Editing	77
	AST head problems	78
	Portable machines	79
	Format data	79
5	INDUSTRIAL, EDUCATIONAL AND DOMESTIC FORMATS	80
	Two-headed wrap	80
	One-headed wraps	82
	Sync line-up	86
	Stop-motion Stop-motion	87
	The control track	88
	Colour under recording	88
	Zero guard band recording	89
	Double limiter frequency modulation	92
	Linear video recording	92
	Conclusion	93
6	•	

	References	93
6	FM THEORY	96
	Basic FM theory	96
	Frequency modulation used in video recording	99
	Deviation frequency and modulation index	102
	Distortion in FM Signals	103
	Causes of moiré patterning	106
	Choosing centre frequency to combat patterning	108
	Pilot tone and chroma pilot	110
	Response requirements for the signal system	111
	Specification of pre-emphasis	112
	Conclusion	113
	References	113
	References	113
7	SIGNAL SYSTEMS	114
	Record electronics	114
	Frequency modulators	114
	Automatic frequency control	118
	Record driver	119
	Optimisation	120
	Playback	121
	High input impedance amplifier	122
	Low input impedance channel amplifier	. 123
	Equalisers	123
	The cosine equaliser	124
	Switchers	126
	Blanking switchers (quadruplex)	127
	The stages of switching (quadruplex)	129
	Switch waveform generation (quadruplex)	129
	Generation of front porch switch	130
	Demodulation	131
	Methods of producing twice frequency pulses	132
	Switch suppression and feedback clamping	133
	Drop-out compensation	134
	Auto-equalisation	135
	•	4.00
8	SERVO-MECHANISMS	138
	Velocity control methods	138
	Servo elements	139
	Phase comparators	140
	The forward backward counter	142
	Discriminators	143
	Motor control	145
	Ring counter	147
	Amplitude and pulse width control of an a.c. supply	148
	•	

	DC control	149
	Practical quadruplex servos	150
	Identification of frame pulse	157
	Head wheel servo	157
	Head wheel comparator	160
	Auto tracking (capstan)	161
	Practical helical servos	162
	Playback modes	163
	Instability	165
	References	165
9	GEOMETRICAL ERRORS	166
	Adjustments to quadruplex machines	166
	Azimuth (preset)	167
	Axial displacement (preset)	168
	Quadrature displacement (preset)	168
	Guide positional errors (adjustable)	169
	Velocity errors	172
	Guide radius	172
	Tape transport topology	173
	Temperature and humidity	175
	Tape tension	175
	Conclusion	175
	Adjustments to helical machines	176
	Head position	176
	Tape path and interchange	177
	Compatibility coefficient	178
	Timing errors	181
	Environmental changes	181
	Tape tension	184
	Auto tension	186
	Conclusion	187
	References	187
10	TIME BASE ERROR CORRECTION	188
	Nature of timing errors	189
	Methods of monochrome correction	189
	Methods of applying delay	190
	Binary delay switching	193
	Determining the required delay	194
	Fourth power law	195
	The stable references	196
	The quantised gate	198
	Binary error detection	198
	Colour correction	200
	Sync feedback	202
	Error dumping	204

	Sync subcarrier lock Velocity error correction (quadruplex) Conclusion References	204 205 212 212
11	DIGITAL TIME BASE ERROR CORRECTION Analogue-digital conversion LF linearity Differential gain Differential phase Interpretation of results Methods of analogue to digital conversion A practical A-D convertor for video Single stage convertors Digital to analogue conversion Time-base correction of digital signals Vernier correction Coarse correction The line shift register The RAM Sync feedback Velocity error correction Reduction of bit rate Delta modulation References	213 213 216 216 217 217 218 220 221 221 222 222 224 225 226 227 229 230 230 231
12	COLOUR CORRECTION IN CCTV Tolerant systems Electronic stabilisation Pilot tone Burst locked oscillator Methods of stabilisation Bandwidth reduction Pilot chroma carrier Conclusion References	232 232 235 236 237 238 240 242 243 244
13	CASSETTES AND CARTRIDGES Broadcast cassettes The BCN multicassette The helical cassette References	246 246 249 250 252
14	EDITING Physical editing Electronic editing	253 253 255

•	Erase and RF turn-on	257
	Playback and record phase	265
	Editing color sequences	266
	Electronic editing, general	268
	Cue tone programming of edits	268
	Time code addressing	269
	Recording codes	270
	SMPTE address code	272
	Format of SMPTE/EBU code	274
	Functions of sync word	277
	Bit number 10 (the "drop frame flag")	277
	Bit number 11 (standard binary groups)	278
	Bits numbers 27, 43, 58, 59	278
	Time code controlled editing	279
	Off line editing	279
	Automatic editing	280
	References	281
15	SLOW MOTION TECHNIQUES	282
	Record and playback sequence	284
	Stop-motion Stop-motion	285
	NTSC chroma correction	286
	Half line delay logic	287
	Video disc signal path	290
	PAL chroma correction	290
	Slow and fast motion	292
	Helical slow motion	293
	Conclusion	294
•	References	294
16	MOBILE VIDEO RECORDING	295
	Electronic news gathering	296
	The portable recorder	297
	Editing	299
	Remote replay	300
	Time base correction	300
	Electronic field production	303
	Conclusion	303
17	DIGITAL VIDEO RECORDING-	305
1/		308
	Conclusion	309
	References	309
	APPENDIX	310
	GLOSSARY	354
	INDEX	359
10		

The author wishes to thank the following organisations for help and permission to reproduce some of the diagrams in this book.

Ampex Corporation
Audio Engineering Society
British Broadcasting Corporation
Committee Consultative International Radio
European Broadcasting Union
International Video Corporation
Philips Electrical Ltd.
Plymouth Polytechnic
Radio Corporation of America
Society of Motion Picture and Television Engineers
3 M (United Kingdom) Ltd.
U.S. Department of Defence
Bosch Fernseh
Sony
National Panasonic

Preface

The object of this book is to review the practice and underlying theory of videotape recording. For the reader with a basic engineering knowledge and some experience in television, the main body of the text should be practical, readable and informative, although owing to the complexity of the subject some effort is required toward the end of each chapter. For the student or engineer requiring a more precise treatment the complex analysis is included as an appendix. This should not deter the less academic reader, who should find plenty of information in the rest of the text.

The terminology used has been, where possible, that defined by the SMPTE, although in some cases a choice between two or more common terms has had to be made. A complete glossary, which contains most of the various terms used in VTR, is included at the end of the book. Trade terms,

which have been avoided in the text, are also defined here.

The book fully explains the difference in VTR practice owing to the differing television line standards used throughout the world. This covers the 525 line 60 fields per second, NTSC colour, of the American continent and Asia, and the 625 lines 50 fields per second, PAL and SECAM colour of Europe, Russia, Africa and Australasia.

The choice of units was a difficult one, as most mechanical design work on VTR was based on the foot, pound, second (FPS) system, making dimensions in these units whole numbers or neat fractions of whole numbers. Today, however, there is an international drive to standardise on the metric system.

The metre, kilogramme, second (MKS), system of units has, therefore, been adopted, with the exception of mechanical dimensions where the FPS system is used with its metric equivalent in brackets.

The book is designed to be a useful reference work for the VTR engineer, because, where possible, the various standard formats have been desc. ibed and analysed. These include the Broadcast Quadruplex 2 in wide, B and C 1 in wide, IVC alpha 1 in wide, VCR ½ in wide cassette, EIAJ ½ in v ide, VHS ½ in wide, Betamax ½ in wide, VCC ½ in wide and LVR. Each chapter is well referenced and bibliographed for further reading.

Introduction

The achievement of magnetic recording has a long history of arduous struggle, inspiration, deep theoretical analysis and lucky breaks. Its evolution has been motivated by war and economic gain. Its progress can be followed for over 70 years in three main continents of the world, Europe, America and Asia. Sometimes the major steps were as a result of theoretical research but more often the theory followed the practical demonstration. The development did not result from international co-operation but as a result of an international engineering requirement to store or record information. The milestones in this development can be seen in Denmark, United States of America, Germany, United Kingdom, Holland and Japan.

Evidence of experiments in magnetic recording exists as early as 1880 but the first practical demonstration was given by Valdemar Poulson in 1898 when he patented, in Denmark, the Telegraphone. The device used a continuous steel wire as the recording medium and produced a noisy, distorted low output signal. This poor performance did not deter Poulson and a colleague Pederson from forming the American Telegraphone Company in 1903 and later, in 1906, they patented d.c. bias, which improved the distortion and increased the output although the signal/noise ratio was still poor.

Apart from developments in electronic amplification very little improvement was made until the late 1920's when two major advances on opposite sides of the Atlantic created the improvements which, although not fully exploited until after the war, led to high quality recording and playback as we understand it today:

- 1. Research work in the US Navy by Carlson and Carpenter culminated in the first patent for the use of a.c. bias.² This improved the distortion and the signal/noise ratio on existing wire recorders considerably.
 - 2. In 1928, Pfleumer³ patented a method of coating and using paper tape

covered with magnetic powder. This idea of a tape was to overcome several problems associated with wire recorders, in particular that of the wire twisting and the difficulty of coupling the flux from the wire to the pick-up head. With improvements in tape oxide⁴ and the increased use of plastics instead of paper, magnetic tape consisting of ferric oxide on a plastic base was to provide the future magnetic recording medium exclusively for at least 40 years. In 1935 the AEG Company in Germany demonstrated the Magneto-phone⁵ at the German Annual Radio Fair. It was this recorder that laid down the basic principles that are in use up to the present day. Many improvements have been made but the layout and concept is almost identical with that of modern 1/4 in reel-to-reel recorders.

In parallel with plastic covered tape, the use of steel tape was developed in the United Kingdom by the Marconi company with the Marconi-Stille⁶ and in Germany with the Blattnerphone.⁷ Such devices were limited by the recording medium itself where large reels over 60 cm in diameter containing 3000 metres of tungsten-steel tape lasted a little over 30 minutes. During World War II Germany developed the plastic tape medium while the Allies concentrated on wire and steel tape. In 1946 it was obvious which had advanced the most.

Further improvements in tape and heads brought the tape speed on high quality audio recorders from 30 inches per second down to $7\frac{1}{2}$, $3\frac{3}{4}$, and even $1\frac{7}{8}$ i.p.s., giving satisfactory performance. Since 1947 recorders based on the Magnetophone design have been produced in almost every industrialised country of the world. Audio cassettes now provide a quality superior to any recording device known before World War II with a packing density that enables a man to store in his pocket more information than it would have been possible for him to lift using steel-tape as the recording medium.

In the early 1950's the need to record measurement signals used in medical, physical, mechanical and electronic research led to recorders of similar design to audio recorders but with a much higher frequency response, multitrack facilities and a tighter specification on tape speed. The response of such

machines can now exceed 3MHz with speeds up to 120 i.p.s.

It was thought that the answer to video recording was an extension of this stationary head and fast tape speed principle and in 1954 RCA demonstrated a longitudinal track recorder⁸ operating at a speed of 360 i.p.s. It did not have the full bandwidth capabilities and three main problems were evident:

1. The quantity of tape used and the size of the spools became intolerable

for any reasonable length of recording.

2. It was difficult to control the tape speed, in particular fluctuations in tape speed, to within the limits required for a television signal. A time-base error of ± 1 microsecond can be severe on a television signal and this would require the tape to be in the correct position at the correct time to within one millionth of a second.

3. The bandwidth of a video signal is at least 18 octaves and the theoretical limit for any tape system is 10 octaves, irrespective of head-to-tape speed.

16